
No. BLR:.S161(1)/8 Idg./PW/.2017 Supp[y 01 water through tankers, 

COST Of TENDER -- ~1J1l DOCUM£NT rr
 Rs,lOO!·
 

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FASHfON TECHNOLOGY,
 

BENGALURU
 

TENDER DOCUMENT 

FOR SUPPLY OF DRINKJNG WATER THROUGH TANKERS to NIFT~ CAMPUS, 
BENGAlURU. 

FORM NO: Tender No. 01/S161(1)/PW/20:7
 

Date of Issue & receipt No.: _
 

Tender form issued to~ _
 

l1me schedule for tender process
 
Date of publication of tender notification 05.04,2019 
EMD Rs.10,OOO/

Sale of tender document commences from 05.04.2019 
last date for sale of tenders 12.04.2019 up to 10.30 A.M. 
Last date for receipt of duly filled in tenders 12.04.2019 up to 11.00 A.M. 
Date and tlrne of the opening tenders 11.30 A.M. on 12.04.2019 

Note: This tender document contains 10 pages and bidders are requested to sign 011 an 
the pages. The Technical bid & Price Bid should be sealed In separate covers duly super 

scribed as 'Technical Bid' & 'Price B~d/ in the appropriate covers & both these sealed 

covers are to be put in a bigger cover which should also be sealed & duly super scribed 

as Tender for Supply of Drinking water through Tankers'. 

••••• ~ •••• ~ ~~. ~ .. ~ ••• r ••••• r P I ••• ". _. ~ • ••••• ~ •••••••••••• ~ _ •••••••• , •••••••••••• • .. 4' ~ 4 . ' ~ ~ r ••• r ' •••• .. . _ ••••••• I 

NIFT CAMPUS, C.A. Site No. 21, 16th Cross, 27th Main Road, Sector - I~ H.s.R. layout, 
Bangalore - 560 102 Phone: 91·80- 22552550 to SS Fall: no. 91 80 22552566 
E-mail: bngnlft@nift.ac.in.admin.bengaluru@nift.ac.m 
Web: htip :/fwww.nift.ac.inlben9aIuru 

Page 1 of 10 

Seal and signature of th e Agency»:» 
EXCl;:'ufivc 

atlona! 'n 5 tft1J ~C o· 
( M~r.i st ry 01 Tex. ti l~ 

C"A.. Site No. 2f. 27;11 ~~;;;j 
SoctOi:J, HSH Lav:) 'J ~ 

Cf, Inq l e'l .~ 



No.BLR:5l61 (l)/atdgJPW/2.011	 Supply of water through tankers. 

PREAMBLE / INTRODUCTION 

National Institute of Fashion Technology (NIH) is a premier educational 

institution set up under an Act of Parliament and functioning under the aegis of the 

Ministry of Textiles, Govt. of India. The Bangalore Centre has been set up since August, 

1997 wlth undergraduate and post graduate programs, 

TENDER NOTICE= 

NlFT invites sealed Tenders under two bid systems for Supply of Drinking water 

through Tankers, From the Agencies I individuals! water supplier who have carried out 

the same nature of works as per specification mentioned In price bid shown on 

attachments contains 10 pages. The tender btds dulv-fliled in all respects and enclosing 

necessary documents. shall be addressed to the Dlrector~ National Institute of Fashion 

Technology; C.A. Site No. 21, 16th Cross, 27th Main Road, Sector-t, HSR layout, 

Bangalore - 560 102 so as to reach this office on or before 11.00 AM, 12'h April, 2019 

or the tender shall be dropped in the Tender Box placed at NAil Block of NIFT, Bangalore 

Centre as per the time schedule mentioned above. 

A. TEN DER APPLI CATION 

1.	 The Tender forms may be obtained from the NIFT Administrative Department at the 

above address from 05.04.2019 onwards (Monday to Friday during office hours from 

09,00 AM to 5.00 PM) on payment of Rs.l00/- (Rupees one hundred only) in the 

form of Cash/DO Drawn in favour of NIFTpayable at Bangalore towards the cost of 

Tender document (Non·refundable). The tender forms may also be down loaded 

from the NIFTls web site http://\WI\N.nift.ac.in/bengaluru 

2,	 The tenderer who have downloaded the tender forms from the web site should 

insert a DO for Rs.l001- In favour of NIFT payable at Bangalore towards the cost of 

tender form (nonrefundable) along with the technical bid in the sealed cover. 

3.	 In case of claiming exemption from payment of cost of tender form, a copy of the 

certificate from the concerned authority for obtaining such exemption should be 

enclosed in the technical bid. 

4.	 No tenderer shatl be issued more than one tender farm. 

S.	 N1FT reserves the right to reject any or all tender documents wJthout assigning any 

reason thereof. 

ExecUtive ~ng in cc r 
Page 2 of 10National tnsfJt u ~e of Fast-/cr Technology 

Seal and signature of the Agency(M1n,'t try orTextilp,s Gov!.or f£jGia)oC.0 CA Siref.h 21, 27th ~,1alfl ~ ['Ia (:1, T6rhCross 
SxlGr:J, HSf\ UJy _." -oj '] fJ 1rJrlj-S.S01lJ2 

~ .....r ~ -~ ~ ;"-r:r-
'i I, '1'f;" ~- ! r"' I • 

-mfr~ fr,rrrrf tCRI Mi(ijf ~-IR 
crn~~. TJmf~, 

. x- i;i li-: , . ~~ , 1'3 *1' R~'ll , ffiP.T_ ~ • 
.. ~, ~'~, 3Tr{ B"W"3i?, l~ ~h -.\--

~ 



No. 8LR~161( 1}/Bldg./PW/2IJ17	 sup~ IYOf wale r through tanke1"$. 

B. EARNEST WQNEY OEPOS1T (fMD) 

1. The technical bid should also be accompaored with an EMD of Rs.l0,OOO/- in the 

form of SANK Demand Draft/pay order in favour of NIH Bangalore along with 

the other documents. 

2.	 Forie iture of the EMD: If any te nderer withdraws the rates, the EMD amount 

deposited by him will be forlelted and he wlll be disqualified from participating in 

any future tender of the Institute &. if the successful tenderer falls to furnish the 

Security Deposit within specified time and enter into an agreement. In the event 

of refusal to carry out work by the successful Bidder on any grounds, the EMD 

shaII be foriei t ed. 
3.	 Refund of EMD: The EMD of unsuccessful tenderer will be refunded wlthtn 15 

working days of opening of price bid except the EMD of lowest 

renderers. 

4.	 The EMD remitted will not bear anv tnterest for the period retained by NIH. 

c. TECHNICAL qUALIFYING CRITERIA 

1.	 The Contractor/Firm should have the PAN Number. The agency should enclose self

attested copies of registration certificates of letter of allotment of PAN/PAN Card 

under the Income Tax Act failing which the tender wiU be liable to be- rejected. The 

tenderer wJII have to produce all these original documents at any time demanded by 

th e Insti tute. 
2.	 The bidder must have carried out sirrilar nature of works on quoting single water 

tank water supply price, & as per requzement, 

3.	 The bidder should have water tankers. 

4.	 The bidder shall submit the test report of water. 

5.	 The water supplier should comply w th regulations of concerned authorities like 

Local Administration Depa rtment, RTO, & Income Tax Department etc. and should 

produce the Vehicle Fitness Certificate, Valid Driving License, and supplier should 

also give details of bore well locations from where the water ~s brought. 

D. FrNANCIAl gUALlFY'NG CRITERIA 

1.	 The rate quoted in the price bid must be inclusive of all charges, taxes and F.O.R. 

NIFT Office premises and no extra payment what so ever on any account will be 

payable to the contractor. These rates win be valid for 30 days from the date of 

opening of tender document. 

2.	 The rate offered must be filled in the NIFT proforma of the tender form {Part " 

Page :J of 10 
Seal and signature of the Agency 

I . 

~ 

n. II'L"r 
1 I 

v 
r -. . ~ 

3 



No.8lR.:.5161 (t)/Bldg '/PW/2JJ17	 Supply "f water through tankers, 

Price bid). Any correction/over wrlting/insertion should be initialed by the tenderer 

in the price bid attached with this document. 

3.	 Rates should be offered unconditionally and If rates are submitted with any 

conditions, such tenders are liable to be rejected. 

E. TENDER TERMS & CONDITIONS: 

1.	 Tenderers who satisfies the technical conditions stipulated in the tender 

document and who have enclosed aU the documents required wm on\y be 

considered as qualined renderers after the technical evaluation. The tenders of 

such qualified renderers alone wUl be considered for uOpening the Price Bid 

Envelope" . For the items mentioned in Part II Price bid, the lowest unit price 
quoted for all the items or for any of the item whichever competitive Is the 

criterion for selection of issue of work order. However N1FT reserves the right of 

placing the work orders to any of the Tenderers. 

2.	 The intended renderers may inspect the NIFT Bangalore campus during working 

hours on any working day from 9.00 AM to 5.30 PM. 

3.	 If any malaflde intention is observed by NIFT, the agency shall not be eligible for 

further tenders. 

4.	 NIH Bangalore reserves the rtght to change the quantity/upgrade the criteria/ 

drop any item or part thereof/extension of date at any time before issuing work 
order/purchase order. 

S.	 The successful bidder will have to complete the work wtthin stipulated days of 

the issuance of the work order, failing which the firm will have to bear the entire 

cost of the alternate arrangement or the fine as decided by the NIH. 

6.	 And execute the Contract Agreement with NIFTon a Non-Judicial Stamp Paper of 

Rs.20/- (Rupees twenty only). Dedine/s or tail/s to submit the security deposit or 

to execute the contract agreement wfthln the stipulated timet the EMD shall 

stand forfeited. 

7.	 This tender document contalns lOpages and bidders are requested to sign on all 

the pages. The Technical bid (Part l Technical bid) & the Price bid (Part II Prlce 
bid) should be sealed in separate covers. 

8.	 Water supplier Is required to produce the challan / proof of water supplied. 

9.	 Water supplier should be able to supply water on any day Including Holldavs I 
Sattuday / Sunday. ~f he fails to denver In time, NIFT, Bengaluru reserves its 

right to get the same through other agencies. All payments made to other 

agencles shall be adjusted from COntractors balance payments / Security 

Deposit. 

POlge 4 of 10 
Seal and signature of the Agency 

.s:»
 



NO, BLR:5161{1)/Bldg'/PW/2017 Supply of wa ter thro ugh ta nkers, 

10. Tanker shall be emptied by the water supplier in Under Ground Tank of NIFT. 

Bengaluru driver of water tanker supplier should observe the instructions of 

Security Guard & Pump house staff while emptying the tanker to the inlet of UG 

water tank, 

11. The tankers drivers shall strictly observe the traffic rules and should not drive 

the tankers inside NIFT1 BengaJuru Campus above the speed of 10km/hr. If any 

accident, injuries or harm is sustained by the tankers inside & outside NlfT, 

Bengaluru all the clalm, llablHtles. compensation will be under the scope of 

agency to which the concerned tanker belong. 

12. If any damage is caused by the contractor to N1FT buildlng or any other damage 

noticed during the movement of water lorry or otherwise should be made good 

by the contractor, or the expenditure incurred in this connection will be 

deducted from the payment of wat er bills. 

13. Having read and understood all the terms & conditions of tender documents, I 

agreed to accept the same, if at any stage non-compltance has been observed at 

my end, N~FT, Bengaluru will be having absolute right to terminate the contract, 

impose pcnaltles or initiate legal proceedings, for which I shall remain liable . 

14. In case of any dispute the Jurisdlctlon of Court will be Bangalore. 

15. In case of any dispute raised by the supplier, a representatlon will be made only 

by the authorized representative of the contractor and the decision of the 

DIrector NIH - Bangalore will be binding 011the supplier. 

F. PERFORMANCE SECURITY DEPOSIT(SO) 

1. Bidder whose tender is accepted, (within seven days) should submit 3 Security 

Deposit (SD) in form of demand draft for Rs.20,000/- (Rupees twenty Thousand 
only) of any natlonallzed bank before the agreement with NlFT, Bengalufu is 

entered In to. 

2. Interest on Security Oeposlt: No ;1terest shall be paid on such security deposit. 

which shall remain with Institute during the contract period and it shall be 

released only after the expiry of the contract, subject to clearance of all dues by 
th e cont racto r. 

3. Forfeiture of the SD: The whole amount of the securitv deposit shall be liable 

to be forfeited in case of breach of any of the terms agreed upon by the 

contractor. The whole amount of the security deposit shall be liable for forfeiture 

ln event of the contractor not being able to continue the contract for the entire 

duration of the contract on the same rates, terms and conditions. Choose the 

option to give 10 days notice in writing to the lnstltute for termination of the 

contract, ExecutiVC' Engincc 

NatlonallnsUtLt.e o~ Fa5r !cr Te<:~nolo9Y 
Page 5 of 10(M','istr)' ofTextil05 GeM of f\G 13) 

Seal and slgnawre of the AgencyCA, Sit~ '~ l o . 2\, 27lh ~1o ~ < 1 1 :?",:ad, t ~t~ Cmss
 
~ I't Sce:lor:J, Hs r~: . " ,,~~~ ~ , ':1,1.1-:;00102
 
~/ 't:r~ 'i "
 

"0-Ji'':It.1 -,
 
; '(QT-1 T{:i;R1T. 'I1Jli" .~
 

m.u.. w~;r . 'n. '{ \" ~ ~,;;. ~_'I..
 

S -a;f~ o ~.itlT.3ITt c;r~1T3iC \~ ~lqT 1~••
 
~ - 'IGo ~Q
 



No.8 LR :S161( l)/Bldg'/PW/2017	 Supply of water through ta nkers. 

4. The Security Deposit will be returned to the Bidder after of completion period. 

5. No interest paid to the Security Deposit. 

G. CONTRACT PERIOD 

The contract is initially for a period of 02months, which can be extended for 

further period of maxlrnurn of two months subject to satisfactorv performance of 

the work at the same tendered rate. 

H. PENALTY~ 

1.	 Rs.SOOO/· shall be charged if water is not supplied for consecutive 3 (three) days. 

2. Security Deposit shall be forfeited if water is not supplied for consecutive 10 

(Ten} days. 

3. If the quality of water supplied is found to be contaminated or not as per 

drinking standards, the security deposit of the supplier may be forfeited and the 

contract wiU be terminated & legal action will be taken against the supplier, Penalty 

shall be recoverable from the bills of the contractor and lor by adjustment from the 

security depostt at the discretion of the N1FT, 8engaluru. 

l. QUALITY OF WATER 

1) The water should be bore / open well water. 

2) Water should be clear, potable, totally hygienic, odorless. equivalent to 

munldpal standards for drinking use. 

3} Supplier shan submit the test reports of water, (Chemical & Blologtcal) to NIFT, 

Bengaluru, on monthly basis as required from an approved laboratory and the 

expenses of tests should be borne by the suppller only. 

4)	 The tanker used for supplylng water should be dean and in satisfactory hygienic 

condition. 

J. PAYMENT 

1) 

2) 

dJ)	 

Page 6 of 10 
Seal and signature of the Agency I 



No. BLR:5161(l}!Bldg./PW/2017 Suppl y of water through ta nkers, 

K. QUANTITvOF WATER SUPPLY
 

1} The frequency of supply of water at the location will be met with daily 

requirement which is 80,000 liters to 1,00,000 liters approximately (or) as per the 

requirement by the NIFT 

2) The quantittes as mentioned above are approximate and may vary to the extent 

of the contract amount. 

l. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT 

Termination of Agreement: The agreement Can be terminated with one month 

notice without assigning any reason. 

/ 
LO 

~r ' ¥r- 
!"<f0 i 

Page 7 of 10 
Seal and signature ofthe Agency 

m.~. ~'f(k 'to ,t ~\~ ~~ ;r "H:"f"q;, WP.;l- ~,
 

\<, #{.f. ~.<tH.3m. rt~. ~ ~rr--t -" .
 
~- I.I,~o \,,~ • ~
 



No.BLR :S161(1UBldg./PW12017 Supply of water through tankers. 

Envelope: A 

PART - I TECHNICAL 81 D 

Registration Details (whichever is applicable and attach copy): 

Name of the Tenderer: _ 

Address: 

Pin COde No. : TeI.No.: _ 

Fax No.: Mobile No. : -- _ 

Email Address: ~- _ 

Status of the Company: _ 

(Pis. Tick mark asapplicable); Proprietor/PartnershIp/Company 

- fth- ........... ...-....- ...........
 
SLNo. Descript ion Attache d / Not attached 

1. Cost of tender document Rs.I00j· 

2. Demand Draft for earnest money Rs.l0,OOOj

3. Attested Copy of Income Tax Registration/ PAN 
number with details 

4. Current lin of clients to home supply 

S. Nos. of tankers & Tanker Capacity Details 

6. Copies regarding quality of water 

Note 1: All the above coples of documents to be in the technical bid cover along with
 
EMD sealed.
 

Date: Seal & Signature of the company
 

Place:
 

Page 8 of 10 
Seal and signature of the Agency 

/
at/) 

T~ 

H 



NO.8lR:S161 (11!B ldg'/PW/2017 Supply of water th rough tankers. 

UND:;RTAKING 

I hereby undertake that the information provided above and elsewhere in the tender Is 
true and the tender is liable to rejection if the same is found to be false or the 
information is found to have been suppressed by me. 

Date; (Sfgnatu re with full name & Seal of the Tenderer) 

Page 9 Of10 
Seal and signature of the Agency 

d:--D 

m.~. 
'i. '~, ~ 

I 



/'II o,eLR :S161( l)/Bldg'/PW/2017 Supply ot WCIter through ta nkers, 

Envelope: B 
PART - nPRICE BID 

Name of work: Contra ct For SuppIv of 0 rlnklng water th rough tan kers to NIFT earnPus BengaIuru. I 

51. 
No. 

Descrl ptlo n Rate in Figures per 
1000 ~iters 

Rate In words per 1000 lhers 

1 2 3 4 

1
Supply of drinking water 
through tankers to !\11FT, 
campus Bengaluru. 

Rs. 
Rupees 

Note: The rate quoted in the price bid must be Inclusive of all taxes and F.O.R. NIH Office 
premises. These rates will be valld for 30 days from the date of opening of tender document. 

l/We hereby undertake that the information provided above and elsewhere In the tender is 
true. and the tender is liable to rejection if the salie is found to be false or the information is 
found to have been suppressed by me. 

Date: Signature with fulJ name & Seal of the Tenderer 

Place: 

/ 

Page 10 of 10 
Seal and signature of the Agency 

cZ/) 

~ l 

-. 

1. 


